

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 10560 OF 2025

Between:

Mekala Srinivas Yadav, S/o. Ananthaiah.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP.No.10560 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Bar Council of the State of Telangana, represented by its Secretary, High Court Buildings, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. The Disciplinary Committee No.1, of the Bar Council of the State of Telangana Hyderabad.
3. V. Prasanna, W/o. Mahesh, Occupation: Advocate, Aged about 47 Years, R/o. Plot No.231, Defence colony Sainikpuri, Secunderabad – 500091.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI. M. RATHAN SINGH

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 : SRI. G.M. MOHIUDDIN

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order dated 31.08.2024 passed by Respondent No.2 in Complaint Case No.28 of 2023 in SR No.75 of 2021, pending disposal of WP.No.10560 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit and the order of the High Court dated: 03-03-2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels the Court made the following.

ORDER:

None for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 are present.

List on 10.06.2026 for hearing.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. M. RATHAN SINGH, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTRJ

DATED:21/04/2026

LIST ON 10.06.2026



ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2025
IN
WP.No.10560 OF 2025**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED